

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 22A948

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, et al.,
Applicants,

v.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Emergency Application for Emergency Injunction to the
Honorable Amy Coney Barrett, Associate Justice of the
United States Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who are
members of the Virginia Bar

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Firearms And Magazines Illinois Has Banned Are “Arms”	7
II. The Arms Illinois Has Banned Are Typically Possessed By Law-Abiding Citizens For Lawful Purposes, Including Self-Defense	9
III. There Is No Historical Tradition In This Country Of Banning These Ubiquitous Arms	14
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , 2023 WL 3160285 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2023).....	1, 20
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	9, 11, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 19, 21
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	16, 17
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S.Ct. 447 (2015)	3, 10
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023)	5
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 542 F.Supp.3d 1009 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	10, 11, 15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 2022 WL 17721175 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022).....	5
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Brown</i> , 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022)	5
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	4, 10
<i>Wilson v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019)	3

Statutes

720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(a)(1)(A).....	10, 11
1933 Cal. Stat., ch. 450.....	17
1933 Minn. Laws ch. 190.....	17
1933 Ohio Laws 189.....	17
1933 S.D. Sess. Laws 245-47, ch. 206.....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §134-1.....	15
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	15

Other Authorities

Ballot Measure 114, §11 (Or. 2022).....	5
Compl., <i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00209 (S.D. Ill. filed Jan. 24, 2023).....	1
Emergency Mot. to Stay Prelim. Inj. Pending Appeal, <i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 23-1825 (7th Cir. May 2, 2023).....	2
William English, PhD, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> (May 13, 2022), https://bit.ly/3HaqmKv	10, 13, 14
Ex. A to Decl. of William E. Demuth II, <i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00209 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2023).....	17
Norm Flayderman, <i>Flayderman’s Guide to Antique American Firearms and Their Values</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	17
Brett Foote, <i>There Are Currently 16.1 Million Ford F-Series Pickups on U.S. Roads</i> , Ford Auth. (Apr. 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/3GLUtaB	10
<i>Fourth-Quarter 2020 Sales</i> , Ford (Dec. 2020), https://ford.to/3H87Y5T	11
Louis A. Garavaglia & Charles G. Woman, <i>Firearms of the American West 1866-1894</i> (1984).....	16
<i>Gun Digest 2018</i> (Jerry Lee & Chris Berens eds., 2017).....	14
H 5300 (R.I. 2023), available at https://bit.ly/44oBKgn	5
H.B. 450, Ch. 328, 151st Gen. Assembly (Del. 2022).....	5

Nicholas J. Johnson, et al., <i>Firearms Law and the Second Amendment</i> (2d ed. 2018)	17, 18
David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015)	14
Christopher S. Koper et al., <i>An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets & Gun Violence, 1994-2003</i> , Rep. to the Nat’l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (2004), available at https://bit.ly/3wUdGRE	16
Mot. to Stay Prelim. Inj. Pending Appeal, <i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> (S.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2023)	2, 6
Notice of Appeal, <i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> (S.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2023).....	2
NSSF, <i>Commonly Owned: NSSF Announces Over 24 Million MSRs in Circulation</i> (July 20, 2022), https://bit.ly/3zKDFh4	10
NSSF, <i>Firearm Production in the United States</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3jfdUMt	13
NSSF, <i>Modern Sporting Rifle Comprehensive Consumer Report</i> (July 14, 2022), https://bit.ly/3GLmErS	13
Order on State Defs.’ Emergency Mot. to Stay Prelim Inj. Pending Appeal, <i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 23-1825 (7th Cir. May 4, 2023)	2
S. Substitute 1 for S.B. 6, 151st Gen. Assemb. (Del. 2022).....	5
S.B. 1569 (Tenn. 2023), available at https://bit.ly/44n9GtO	5
Substitute H.B. 1240, 68th Legis. (Wash. 2023)	5
Wash. Post Staff, <i>Sept. 30-Oct. 11, 2022, Washington Post-Ipsos poll of AR-15 owners</i> (Mar. 26, 2023), https://wapo.st/3KrUouy	11
Harold F. Williamson, <i>Winchester: The Gun That Won The West</i> (1952).....	17
